

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF

PUBLIC VERSION

CONFIDENTIAL - FILED UNDER SEAL

**DEFENDANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S
OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF INVALIDITY OF
U.S. PATENT NO. 7,139,761 BASED ON THE ON-SALE BAR**

[Motion 5]

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP
5 Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155

Filed: May 14, 2010
Public Version Filed: May 21, 2010

BLANK ROME LLP
Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-425-6400
Fax: 302-425-6464

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 08-862-JJF/LPS

CONFIDENTIAL

FILED UNDER SEAL

**DEFENDANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF INVALIDITY OF U.S. PATENT
NO. 7,139,761 BASED ON THE ON-SALE BAR**

[MOTION NO. 5 OF 6]

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)
BLANK ROME LLP
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-425-6400
Fax: 302-425-6464
*Attorneys for Defendant and
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)
COOLEY LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 4th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: May 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STATE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
A. The Prosecution of the '761 Patent	2
B. LTI Claims that the Leader2Leader Product Practices all Claims of the '761 Patent.....	4
C.	5
1. REDACTED	5
2.	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment.....	7
B. The '761 Patent is not Entitled to the Priority Date of the Provisional Application.....	8
C. The '761 Patent is Invalid Based on the On-Sale Bar of 35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	11
1. Legal Standard: On-Sale Bar.....	12
2. REDACTED	14
3.	15
V. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

<i>Accord Enzo Biochem, Inc. v. Gen-Probe, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Canbra Foods, Ltd.</i> , 476 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Durkin v. City of Newark</i> , C.A. No. 04-163 GMS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68221 (D. Del. Sept. 22, 2006).....	11
<i>Group One, Ltd. v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 1041 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	12, 14
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. Nikon Corp.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 638 (D. Del. 2009).....	12, 14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	7
<i>New Railhead Mfg., LLC v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 751 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	7, 11
<i>New Railhead Mfg., LLC v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 298 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Poweroasis, Inc. v. T-Mobile U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Scaltech, Inc. v. Retec/Tetra, L.L.C.</i> , 269 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>SRI Int'l v. Matsushita Elec. Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 1107 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Trading Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. eSpeed, Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Vas-Cath Inc. v. Marhurkar</i> , 935 F.2d 1555 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATUTES

§102(b)	2
35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	passim
35 U.S.C. § 112	8
35 U.S.C. § 119(e)(1)	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(c)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 2.2 at p. 109 (Joseph M. Perilla, Rev. ed. 1993)	12
